

No. 07-411

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PLAINS COMMERCE BANK,
Petitioner,

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND & CATTLE CO.,
RONNIE LONG, LILA LONG,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Louis P. Warchot
Daniel Saphire
Association of American
Railroads
50 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-2500

Lynn H. Slade
Counsel of Record
Walter E. Stern
Joan D. Marsan
Leslie M. Padilla
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl,
Harris & Sisk, P.A.
500 Fourth Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 848-1800
*Counsel for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY AND SIMPLIFY <i>MONTANA'S</i> TEST TO DETERMINE TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION OVER NONMEMBERS.	7
A. This Court's <i>Montana</i> Jurisprudence Contemplates Clear Consent As A Condition To Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers.....	9
B. Federal, State And Tribal Court Decisions Do Not Comport With <i>Montana's</i> Clear Consent Requirement.	12
1. <i>The Decisions Below Reflect The Need To Clarify And Simplify The Consensual Relationship Exception.</i>	13
2. <i>In Fashioning Its Standard, This Court Should Consider The Range Of 'Nightmares' That Continue To Arise In Federal, State And Tribal Courts.</i>	15
II. THE PROPER SCOPE OF INHERENT TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION OVER NONMEMBERS IS LIMITED; TRIBAL JURISDICTION SHOULD NOT EXTEND TO NONMEMBERS ABSENT CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL CONSENT.....	17

A. Historical Conceptions Of Tribal Jurisdiction
Reflect That Tribes' Principal Powers Relate
To Internal Self-Government..... 18

B. The Status Of Indian Tribes In Our Federal
System Reinforces The Need For Clear And
Unequivocal Consent To Tribal Court
Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers..... 19

III.THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT
TRIBAL COURTS LACK JURISDICTION OVER
CLAIMS AGAINST NONMEMBERS ABSENT
CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL CONSENT. 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Aspaas, 77 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1996) 22

AT&T Corp. v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe, 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645 (2001)passim

Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi, 401 F.Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Iowa 2005)..... 9

Basil Cook Enters., Inc. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe, 117 F.3d 61 (2nd Cir. 1997) 16

Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf, 522 U.S. 801 (1997) 23

C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 532 U.S. 411 (2001) 7, 9, 25

Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676 (1990)passim

Farmers Union Oil Co. v. Guggolz, No. Civ. 07-1004, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5338 (D.S.D. Jan. 24, 2008)..... 13

First Specialty Ins. Corp. v. Confederated Tribes of the Grande Ronde Cmty. of Oregon, No. 07-05-KI, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82591 (D. Or. Nov. 2, 2007)..... 15, 16

<i>Hoover v. Colville Confederated Tribes</i> , 3 CTCR 43, 6 CCAR 16 (Colville Confederated Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2002).....	26
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823)	5, 18, 19
<i>Meyer & Assocs., Inc. v. Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana</i> , 965 So.2d 930 (La. App. 3 Cir. 08/08/07), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2007-CC-2256, La. S. Ct. (02/15/2007).....	17
<i>Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	passim
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	9, 11, 26
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	19, 21, 25
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , No. CV-06-3073-RHW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87181 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 1, 2006).....	16
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007)	23
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 440 F.Supp. 2d 1070 (D.S.D. 2006).....	14, 26

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)5, 19, 21, 26

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003). 23, 26

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997)passim

Talton v. Mayes, 163 U.S. 376 (1896)..... 20

Thinn v. Navajo Generating Station,
Salt River Project, No. SC-CV-25-06
(Navajo S. Ct. Oct. 19, 2007) 23

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004) ...5, 20, 21

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) 19

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959) 6

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1831).....5, 18, 24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1151 3, 4

49 CFR §§ 213.233-237 3

49 U.S.C. § 11101 3

Indian Civil Rights Act,
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-13035, 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F. Cohen, *HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW*
(2d ed. 1982)..... 20
